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APPLICATION No: 18/72678/HH
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Wood
LOCATION: 49 Grange Drive, Eccles, M30 9JS
PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey rear extension, two storey side 

extension, rear dormer and a canopy to the front.
WARD: Eccles

Description of Site and Surrounding Area

The application relates to a semi-detached dwelling at no.49 Grange Drive, Eccles. The subject site is situated 
within a residential area close to Monton Green and Monton Road.

The dwelling is set back from the road and features a rear garden of reasonable size.  There is on-site parking 
available (including a garage) to accommodate multiple cars.  The dwellings on Grange Drive appear similar in 
size and design. 

      

Description of Proposal

The application is for the erection of a single storey rear extension and two storey side extension and a canopy 
to the front.
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The single storey rear extension would extend 3.8m from the rear elevation of the original dwelling and would be 
set 0.5m from the common boundary with no.51 Grange Drive. The extension would have a flat roof to 
accommodate a roof lantern. It would be constructed from materials to match the existing dwelling.

The two storey side extension would extend 2.1m from the side extension of the original dwelling and would be 
set 0.2m from the common boundary with no.47 Grange Drive. The extension would be set 1.1m back from the 
front main wall of the original dwelling. It would have a pitched roof with a gable end. 

The proposed development also includes a rear dormer, built within the roofspace of the existing dwelling.
The proposal includes a front canopy across the width of the dwelling.

Relevant Site History

No relevant site history.

Consultations

Not applicable. 

Publicity

Earliest Decision Date: 30 November 2018
Revised Expiry Date:  18 January 2018

Site Notice: Not applicable
Reason: Not applicable

Press Advert: Not applicable
Reason: Not applicable

Representations

There have been 6 representations received. The following summarised comments have been made.

 There is concern that the proposed development would result in overdevelopment and would not be in 
keeping with surrounding dwellings/character of the area.

 The side extension would result in a terracing effect.

 The single storey rear extension is neither an ‘attractive design’ nor in keeping within the character of 
the area.

 The single storey rear extension would have an impact on the sunlight to the adjoining dwelling’s rear 
ground floor window.

Planning Policy

Development Plan Policy

Unitary Development Plan DES1  -  Respecting Context

This policy states that development will be required to respond to its physical context and respect the positive 
character of the local area in which it is situated and contribute towards a local identity and distinctiveness.
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Unitary Development Plan DES7  -  Amenity of Users and Neighbours

This policy states that all new development, alterations and extensions to existing buildings will be required to 
provide potential users with a satisfactory level of amenity in terms of space, sunlight, daylight, privacy, aspect 
and layout.  Development will not be permitted where it would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of 
occupiers or users of other development.

Unitary Development Plan DES8  -  Alterations and Extensions

This policy states that planning permission will only be granted for alterations or extensions to existing buildings 
that respect the general scale, character, rhythm, proportions, details and materials of the original structure and 
complement the general character of the surrounding area.

Other Material Planning Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework
National Planning Policy Guidance

Local Planning Policy

Supplementary Planning Document  -  House Extension

This document contains a number of policies and standards to ensure that extensions within the curtilage of 
dwellings have a limited and acceptable impact on neighbouring residents; future residents of the application 
dwelling and that development makes a positive contribution to the local environment  in terms of design.

It is not considered that there are any local finance considerations that are material to the application

Appraisal of the Proposed Development 

Impact on the character of the area

The proposed single storey rear extension would not be visible from the street and has been proposed in 
materials to match the existing dwelling. As a consequence, it is not considered that it would harm the character 
of the area and is in accordance with policy DES1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

The proposed two storey side extension would be set back 1m from the front wall of the main dwelling in 
accordance with HE8 of the House Extensions SPD. It is considered the extension would not create a terracing 
effect. The roof ridge of the two storey side extension would be set 0.3m lower than the main dwelling. It is 
considered the extension would appear subservient to the main dwelling and respect the character of the area 
in accordance with policy DES1 of the Unitary Development Plan.

The proposed front canopy would run the width of the dwelling. There is a precedent of similar existing front 
canopies at no. 12, 14, 16, 18, 20 and 22 Grange Drive. It is considered to be acceptable. 

The proposed rear dormer would be sited below the roof ridge of the main dwelling and to the rear of the original 
dwelling. Therefore, it would not be visible from the street scene and is not considered to have an unacceptable 
impact on the character of the area. Notwithstanding this, the proposed rear dormer could be constructed 
without the need for planning permission under permitted development and so it would likely be viewed as 
unreasonable to refuse permission for this element irrespective of its impact.

Impact on the amenity of neighbours

The dwellings to the rear are set on an angle in comparison to no.49. Therefore, no principal windows of 
habitable rooms in neighbouring dwellings would face the proposed rear windows. There would be a distance of 
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12.5m between the proposed ground floor principal windows of a habitable room and the common boundary 
with no.26 Mirfield Drive in accordance with policy HE1 of the House Extensions SPD. It is considered the 
proposed rear windows would not result in a significant loss of privacy or overlooking.

The proposed first floor front window would be set back from the existing front windows. It is considered the 
proposed front window would not result in a significant loss of privacy or overlooking to neighbouring residents.

The proposed single storey rear extension would extend a distance of 3.8m from the rear elevation of the 
original dwelling. No.47 (adjacent) has an existing single storey rear extension that extends 2.2m further than 
the rear elevation of the original dwelling. It has been set in 0.5m from the common boundary with no.51 Grange 
Drive (adjoining) and the patio doors closest to the application site project forward of the main rear elevation by 
approximately 0.5m. Therefore, the extension would not project beyond 45 degree line drawn from the mid-point 
of any principal window of a ground floor habitable room or a point 3m along the common boundary from the 
rear elevation of the adjoining or adjacent dwellings in accordance with policy HE5 of the House Extensions 
SPD. It is considered the extension would not result in an unacceptable loss of light and/or be overbearing for 
neighbouring residents. 

It is considered the proposed extension would be in accordance with policy DES7 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenity of occupiers or users of other development. 

Recommendation:

Approve, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this 
permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans:

 Drwg. No. 0001-02, Rev. A – Proposed Elevations & Plans (Dated: December 2018)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest in proper planning.

3. The external materials used shall match those of the existing building so far as practicable.   

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in 
accordance with Policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.


